

No. 20-297

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRANS UNION LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SERGIO L. RAMIREZ,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF COMPLEX LITIGATION LAW
PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CECILY C. SHIEL
Counsel of Record
TOUSLEY BRAIN
STEPHENS PLLC
1700 7th Ave., Ste. 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 695-9291
cshiel@tousley.com

March 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. No class action issues are presented. 5

 A. Rule 23 cannot, does not, and *did not* alter
 the requirements of Article III in this case..... 5

 B. Each class member satisfied the
 requirements of Article III..... 9

II. A class representative remains typical even if,
 as here, he testifies to his particular
 circumstances. 16

 A. Defining typicality around the alleged
 wrongdoing protects the class..... 17

 B. Aligning typicality with the elements of the
 claim advances efficiency..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	6, 24
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	6, 20
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	6
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Boggs v. Divested Atomic Corp.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 58 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....	22
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	7

<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018)	19
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Custom Hair Designs by Sandy v. Cent. Payment Co.</i> , 984 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Deiter v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	7
<i>Fox v. Dakkota Integrated Sys., LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 1146 (7th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	8
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 663 F. App’x 384 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	17, 21
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	7
<i>J. H. Cohn & Co. v. Am. Appraisal Assocs., Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 994 (7th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Servs. Am., Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	12

<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Menocal v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	7
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Nicklau v. Citimortgage, Inc.</i> , 839 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	12
<i>Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush</i> , 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006)	21

<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Grp., LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Sayles v. Advanced Recovery Sys., Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	7
<i>Valencia v. Allstate Tex. Lloyd’s</i> , 976 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	5, 6
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. III.	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b).....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a)(1)	23
15 U.S.C. § 1681g(c)(2)	23
15 U.S.C. § 78u–4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I)	19

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	7
---------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	5, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)	16, 17, 21, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	6, 8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 82	7
Fed. R. Evid. 103(a)	16
Fed. R. Evid. 403	16

Other Authorities

Charles Alan Wright, <i>Class Actions</i> , 47 F.R.D. 169 (1969)	20
Charles Donelan, <i>Prerequisites to a Class Action Under New Rule 23</i> , 10 B.C. Indus. & Com. L. Rev. 527 (1969)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> , 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	19
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766B (1979)	15
1 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 1:7 (5th ed. 2020)	6

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class*
Actions § 1:9 (5th ed. 2020)7

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class*
Actions § 3:28 (5th ed. 2020)18
